
Forest of Bowland Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty Joint Advisory 
Committee

Thursday, 20th April, 2017 at 2.00 pm in Sports Pavilion, Bentham Moor Road, 
Burton-in-Lonsdale, Carnforth, LA6 3LJ 

Agenda

SCHEDULE

 11.00am Arrival.  Tea & coffee available at the Sports Pavilion (Location 
map attached) 

 11.30am Depart on minibus for project visits in local area

 1.15pm Return to Sports Pavilion for lunch

 2.00pm AONB Joint Advisory Committee meeting

 4.00pm Finish (approx)

1. Welcome, Introductions and Apologies  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary  Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary 
Interests they may have to disclose to the meeting in 
relation to matters under consideration on the Agenda.

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 November 2016  (Pages 3 - 8)
The Committee is asked to consider approving the 
minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2016.

4. Matters Arising  

5. AONB Budget Update  (Pages 9 - 12)

6. AONB Partner Updates  

7. Delivering the AONB Management Plan  (Pages 13 - 64)



- 2 -

a) AONB Unit Activity Report

Including presentation on headline achievements 
over the last six months.

b) AONB Unit Business Plan 2017/18

8. Pendle Hill Landscape Partnership Update  

9. Urgent Business  
An item of Urgent Business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the minutes, the 
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.  Wherever possible, the Chief Executive 
should be given advance warning of any Members' 
intention to raise a matter under this heading.

10. Provisional Dates of Next Committee Meetings  
Members are asked to consider the following 
provisional dates for future meetings of the Committee:

Thursday 19 October 2017 (Ribble Valley venue tbc)
Thursday 19 April 2018 (Lancaster venue tbc)
 

                                Samantha Gorton
Democratic Services

Lancashire County Council
County Hall
Preston



Sports Pavilion 
and car park

From Ingleton

From High BenthamFrom Low Bentham

From 
Lancaster

P
age 1

A
genda A

nnex



P
age 2



1

Forest of Bowland Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty Joint Advisory Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 3rd November, 2016 at 2.00 pm in 
Bowland Visitor Centre, Beacon Fell Country Park PR3 2NL

Present:

Chair

County Councillor Albert Atkinson, Lancashire County Council

Committee Members

Councillor John Browne, Preston City Council
County Councillor Mrs Susie Charles, Lancashire County Council
Councillor Colin Price, Yorkshire Local Councils Association
Councillor James Starkie, Pendle Borough Council
Councillor Ian Thompson, Craven District Council
Councillor Val Wilson, Wyre Borough Council
Helen Dix, Environment Agency
Michael Helm, LALCDavid Kelly, Ramblers Association
Marilyn Pilkington, Friends of Bowland
Mr Andrew Taylor, Bowland Land Managers Forum
Barrie Tyrer, Bowland Experience Limited

Officers

Jayne Ashe,  Forest of Bowland AONB Unit, Graduate Trainee
Alison Boden, Wyre Borough Council
Cathy Hopley, Forest of Bowland AONB Unit
Elliott Lorimer, Forest of Bowland AONB Unit
David Padley, Lancashire County Council
Alex Shutt, Ribble Valley Borough Council
Sarah Robinson, Bowland Haytime Officer and AONB Biodiversity Lead 
Tom Wiggans, Preston City Council
Mike Williams, Pendle Borough Council
Cath Rawcliffe, Legal and Democratic Services

Apologies

County Councillor Kevin Ellard, Lancashire County Council

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2

Councillor Mrs Rosemary Elms, Ribble Valley Borough Council
Councillor Jane Parkinson, Lancaster City Council
Jeremy Duckworth, The Moorland Association
David Porter, Lancaster City Council
Liz Small, North Yorkshire County Council

1.  Appointment of Chair and Vice Chair

Resolved: County Councillor Albert Atkinson and County Councillor Mrs Susie Charles 
were appointed Chair and Vice-Chair respectively for the 2016/2017 Municipal Year.

2.  Welcome, Introductions and Apologies for Absence

County Councillor Albert Atkinson, welcomed all to the meeting.  Round the table 
introductions were made and members of the public were welcomed.

Apologies for absence were noted as above.

Presentation

The Chair of the Committee presented Tarja Wilson and Dave Padley of the Forest of 
Bowland AONB Unit with the National Association of AONB 'Landscapes for Life' long 
service awards.
 
The Committee joined with the Chair in thanking both Tarja and Dave for their long and 
valuable service and wished them well for the future.

3.  Disclosure of Pecuniary  Interests

None declared.

4.  Constitution, Membership and Terms of Reference

Resolved: The Committee approved the Constitution, Membership and Terms of 
Reference for 2016/2017.

5.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 April 2016

Resolved: The Minutes of the meeting held on 21 April 2016 were approved as an 
accurate record and signed by the Chairman

6.  AONB Partner Updates

A number of AONB Partners provided verbal updates regarding activities taking place in 
the Forest of Bowland including:

Wyre Borough Council:

Alison Boden informed the meeting of the various initiatives and activities taking place in 
the Wyre area of Bowland. These included working with young people from Lancaster and 

Page 4



3

Morecambe College to help improve access and habitats along the River Wyre. The 
Council had also enlisted the help of the Ramblers Association to identify and report on 
issues associated with public rights of way.
 
Photographs were circulated showing examples of the work carried out by volunteers.

Plans for the next Garstang Walking Festival were well underway, with around 50 walks 
and events having been organised.  The Festival dates will be 6th to 14th May 2017.

Craven District Council:

Councillor Ian Thompson described the work being undertaken by volunteers in the Lower 
Wharfedale area and advised that a further phase of works was planned. 

Friends of Bowland:

Marilyn Pilkington informed the meeting that the 'Friends' had organised 24 practical task 
days which involved hedge planting, balsam clearance and woodland management etc. 
The 'Friends' had also organised 5 guided walks and more walks and task days were 
planned for 2017.  It was reported that links to forthcoming activities were available on the 
Friends of Bowland website at http://forestofbowland.com/Friends-Bowland

Environment Agency

Helen Dix explained that the EA were supporting the development of a programme of 
improvements works across the Ribble catchment in partnership with Ribble Rivers Trust. 
These included fish passages, woodland and wetland management, flood risk 
management and an initiative linking landscape to water at various sites in the Bolton By 
Bowland area, including Bashall Brook and Sabden Brook

Resolved: That the AONB Partner updates be noted.

7.  Revised Estimates 2015/16 and Revenue  Budget 2016/17

Elliott Lorimer presented a report on the Revised Estimates 2016/2017 and Revenue 
Budget 2017/2018.  

The revised estimates took account of an estimated reduction in salary costs due to the 
secondment of the Development and Funding Officer and additional funding which had 
been obtained to support the delivery of projects within the area. 

Elliott also drew attention to the Revenue Budget 2017/18 on page 15 of the agenda 
papers.

Resolved: That:

i) The 2016/17 Revised Estimates be noted.
ii) The 2017/18 Revenue Budget as set out in the report be approved.
iii) That the funding authorities be requested to make appropriate provision in their 

revenue budgets.

Page 5

http://forestofbowland.com/Friends-Bowland


4

8.  AONB Team Activity Report

The Committee received the AONB Unit report which provided updates on a whole range 
of issues and projects drawn from delivery of the AONB management plan.

In addition to the issues raised in the report, the Committee discussed the following 
matters:

 The plight of black grouse - It was expected that a bid would be submitted to the 
Lancashire Environment Fund to help fund the translocation of black grouse from 
their core breeding areas further north in the Pennines to Bowland.

 The Northern Upland Chain Local Nature Partnership (LNP) has been working local 
hill farmers in Bowland to establish a Northern Hill Farmers Panel to represent 
upland farming at a national level and to influence government policy.

 The plight of hen harriers and Peregrine falcons - The meeting was advised that 
hen harriers had failed to nest successfully in Bowland in 2016.  In addition, this 
year was the first time that Peregrine falcons had failed to nest in the Bowland in 
over a decade.

Resolved: That the report be noted

9.  Pendle Hill Landscape Partnership Update

Cathy Hopley, Development Officer, presented an update on the Pendle Hill Landscape 
Partnership. 

The meeting was informed of the objectives of the development phase of the project and 
the progress to date.

Cathy also provided an update on the current development commissions, match funding 
and programme and project development work. 

Jayne Ashe, a graduate trainee was introduced to the Committee. The Committee heard 
that Jane would be assisting with the volunteering group, supporting audience 
development and outreach work and developing the Story Map project.

It was noted that a programme Steering Group had been set up with Cathy, Jayne and 
Elliott providing technical advice and support to the Partnership Board on key issues 
around funding and partnership working.

Resolved:- That the report be noted.

10.  Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business.

11.  Date of Next Meeting

Page 6



5

Resolved: That future meetings of the Committee be held on the following dates:

Thursday 20 April 2017 at a Bentham Sports Pavilion, Burton in Lonsdale.
Thursday 19 October 2017 at a venue to be arranged in Ribble Valley

Cath Rawcliffe
Democratic Services

Lancashire County Council
County Hall
Preston

Page 7



Page 8



FOREST OF BOWLAND AONB JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE

AONB Budget update
(Appendix A refers)

Issue for consideration
This report presents the revised and updated budget for 2017/18 at Appendix 'A' 
(column 3), which takes account of the protected AONB funding settlement agreed 
by Defra in January 2016.  In addition, minor adjustments have been made to 
salaries and on-costs to reflect 1% local authority pay increase.    

Therefore, the budget allows £97,671 for an annual programme of projects to help 
deliver the AONB Management Plan.  It is important to re-emphasise that this 
'Projects' funding will continue to be used as match-funding to attract additional 
income/match funding to the AONB Partnership to help deliver the AONB 
Management Plan.

Decision to be taken

The committee is asked to:

i. note the revised AONB budget for 2017/18

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Page 10



APPENDIX 'A' 
AONB  Partnership Budget 

 Estimated Revised
 2017/18 2017/18

  
(Out-turn 
Prices)

(Out-turn 
Prices)

(1)  (2) (3)
  £ £
Expenditure    
Core Costs    
  Salary, N.I. and Superannuation  144,652 147,663
  Contract support services#  18,965  16,170
  Out-based premises   20,000  20,000
  Travel and subsistence   8,900  8,900
  Central, Departmental & Tech. Support  50,339 51,387
  Core Activities  19,800 19,800
  
  Sub total of Core Costs  262,656 263920
  
Non Core Costs  

 
  Projects  (Management Plan delivery)  98,247 97,671
  
  Sub total of Non Core Costs  98,247 97,671
  
Total Expenditure  360,903 361,951
  
Income  

  Defra Grant  215,364 215,364
    
 Contributions    
  United Utilities  6,800 6,800

  County Councils    
    Lancashire  40,800 40,800
    North Yorkshire*  6,800 6,800
    
  District Councils    
    Craven  6,800 6,800
    Lancaster  6,800 6,800
    Pendle  6,800 6,800
    Preston  6,800 6,800
    Ribble Valley  6,800 6,800
    Wyre  6,800 6,800
  
Total Income  310,564 310,564
  
  Contrib. to support costs (LCC in-kind)  50,339 51,387
  360,903 361,951

# Contract support services to 'backfill' for secondment of Development and Funding Officer and cover 
countryside management duties

* Incl. agreement with NYCC PRoW to support project delivery in Craven area of the AONB

Page 11



Page 12



FOREST OF BOWLAND AONB JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Delivering the AONB Management Plan

Issue for consideration

The report and appendices summarise progress made towards delivery of the AONB 
Management Plan, alongside the draft AONB Unit Business Plan for the coming 
year:

a) AONB Unit Activity Report, October 2016 – April 2017
(Appendix B refers)

This report is a summary of some key AONB projects and activity delivered by the 
AONB Unit since the last Joint Advisory Committee meeting in November 2016.

b) Draft AONB Unit Business Plan 2017/18
(Appendix C refers)

An annual review of the AONB Unit business plan has been completed by the 
Principal AONB Officer in consultation with all members of the AONB Unit.  A final 
draft of the plan is appended for comment.

Decision to be taken

The Committee is asked to:
i. note the reports and offer comments on AONB Unit activity report
ii. approve the AONB Unit business plan for 2017/18

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



Page 14



Forest of Bowland AONB Unit Activity Report Appendix B
November 2016 – April 2017

Activity title Action Start date End date Description Other Partners

Hedgelaying Training and 
Competition

Action 
1.1C

Tue, 1 Nov 
2016

Fri, 31 Mar 
2017

During 2016/17, a total of 18 hedgelaying training days 
were delivered at Scorton, West Bradford, Tosside, Rimington 
with a total of 577 training hours received by trainees. 

In addition, the annual Forest of Bowland AONB Hedgelaying 
Competition took place at Laneside Farm, West Bradford.  The 
competition is run as part of the Lancashire and Westmorland 
Hedgelaying Grand Prix and attracted 28 competitors.

Lancashire and Westmorland Hedge
[...]
2017

The Pendle Hill Traditional Boundaries Survey was completed in 
March 2017.  The Dry Stone Walling Association (based in 
Crooklands) has agreed to be a lead partner on a Pendle Hill 
Traditional Boundaries Project to work with farmers, land 
managers and hedgelaying & walling contractors to restore and 
create traditional boundaries in priority areas identified in the 
survey.  The project will also offer training opportunities for 
individuals to learn these traditional rural skills.

Dry Stone Walling Association, Lancashire 
and Westmorland Hedgelaying Association

University of Manchester 
Planning Research

Action 
1.7A

Sun, 1 Jan 
2017

Thu, 31 Aug 
2017

A group of students from University of Manchester are carrying 
research to:

Research the different approaches taken by AONBs in England to 
address this issue of harmonisation of planning policies across 
LPAs within an AONB

Using the Forest of Bowland AONB as a case study, suggest a 
range of potential approaches or policy instruments to assist the 

University of Manchester, Lancaster City 
Council, Local Planning Authorities

P
age 17



Activity title Action Start date End date Description Other Partners
Forest of Bowland AONB Partnership in addressing this issue.

Plantlife Roadside Verges 
Project

Action 
1.3I

Sun, 1 Jan 
2017

Fri, 31 Mar 
2017

The AONB Biodiversity lead is working with Plantlife and the 
National Association for AONBs to develop a national project to 
help conserve and enhance roadside verges of significant 
botanical interest.  A bid to the Heritage Lottery Fund is planned 
for later in 2017.

Plantlife, NAAONB

What's a Hill Worth Action 
1.2C

Sun, 1 Jan 
2017

Fri, 1 Sep 
2017

As part of the Pendle Hill Landscape Partnership, Lancaster 
Environment Centre at Lancaster University have been engaged 
to support and lead the development of an ecosystem services 
research PhD to investigate the value of the Pendle Hill in terms 
of health and well-being for local and neighbouring communities.

Lancaster Environment Centre, Lancashire 
Wildlife Trust

North Yorkshire County 
Council consultation on PRoW 
Prioritisation Strategy

Action 
3.2A

Sat, 7 Jan 
2017

Wed, 1 Mar 
2017

The AONB Unit provided a response to the NYCC consultation on 
PRoW prioritisation strategy to inform future management and 
maintenance of PRoW in North Yorkshire. North Yorkshire County Council

Biodiversity Working Group - 
Pendle Hill 

Action 
1.2A

Wed, 1 Feb 
2017

Wed, 1 Mar 
2017

The Biodiversity Working Group met in Febrary 2017 to view the 
results of the Pendle Hill Phase 1 Habitat and Traditional 
Boundaries Survey information and develop natural heritage 
project ideas for the Pendle Hill Landscape Partnership area.

Curlew Species Recovery Action 
1.4C

Wed, 1 Mar 
2017

Sat, 31 Mar 
2018

As a partner of the Northern Upland Chain Local Nature 
Partnership, the AONB unit attended a meeting in March 2017 to 
discuss future actions to address the serious decline in the UK 
curlew population. This work will seek to complement 
the research and campaigning already instigated by both RSPB 
and the Game and Wildlife Conservation Trust and will 
include advocacy within Government departments and agencies, 
land management demonstration workshops, events and work 

Nidderdale AONB, North Pennines AONB, 
Northumberland National Park, Yorkshire 
Dales National Park, RSPB, GWCT, Moorland 
Association

P
age 18



Activity title Action Start date End date Description Other Partners
with tourism businesses in AONBs and National Parks to raise 
awareness of the plight of curlews to visitors.

Upskilling Lancashire Project Action 
2.1G

Tue, 7 Mar 
2017

Tue, 7 Mar 
2017

A Eurpoean funding bid application for skills for growth was 
submitted on the 10th March 17 by a strategic partnership of 
Universities, Colleges and Forest of Bowland AONB. The 
Upskilling Lancashire project aspires to increase the competitive 
and productive capability of SMEs and microbusinesses across 
the Lancashire Local Enterprise Partnership area.  Subject to the 
success of the outline application and invitation to full 
application, the project seeks to support businesses to identify, 
design, develop and implement work-force education and 
training programmes linked to the strategic needs of businesses. 
If funding bid is successful the project will start Oct 2017 and end 
September 2020. In support of Forest of Bowland agricultural 
industry this will see the project developing new Apprenticeship 
standards related to rural skills and heritage.

University of Central Lancashire; Burnley 
College; Burnley Council; Preston’s College; 
University of Cumbria; Edge Hill University; 
Myerscough College

Bees Needs and Pollinator 
Project

Action 
1.3F

Mon, 27 
Mar 2017

Sat, 31 Mar 
2018

A successful funding application was submitted to DEFRA for 
Local Nature Partnership Pollinator projects in February 2017. 
The Bees Needs and Pollinator Project will pilot an approach to 
assist large scale landowners within the Northern Upland Chain 
LNP  to support the five strategic aims of the National Pollinator 
Strategy and call to action message of 'Bees Needs: Food and a 
Home'. It will focus on two large scale estates within the Forest 
of Bowland AONB to develop a methodology for surveying 
pollinator habitats, including sustainable action plan 
development with landowners, and evaluation to enable shared 
learning with other similar estates and in the Northern Upland 
Chain LNP and other LNPs. There are four key milestones for 
delivery during April 17 - March 18. The Project Lead is the Hay 
Time Project Officer.

Land Agent, Grosvenor Estate, Abbeystead; 
Head of Rural Estate, Duchy of Lancaster, 
Whitewell Estate; Game & Wildlife 
Conservation Trust (Representing 
'Landscapes for Wild Pollinators partnership' 
with Natural England, the Duchy of Lancaster 
and GWCT); Biodiversity Lead North 
Pennines AONB/North Upland Chain; 
Northern Upland C
[...]
1_1
Typewritten Text

crawcliffe001_2
Typewritten Text

crawcliffe001_3
Typewritten Text

crawcliffe001_4
Typewritten Text

crawcliffe001_5
Typewritten Text

crawcliffe001_6
Typewritten Text

crawcliffe001_7
Typewritten Text
                           

crawcliffe001_8
Typewritten Text

crawcliffe001_9
Typewritten Text
APPENDIX C

crawcliffe001_10
Typewritten Text



AONB Unit Business Plan 2017 - 2020 

 

2 Draft April 2017 

AONB Unit Business Plan 2017-2020 

 

Introduction 
 

The Forest of Bowland Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) is one of England’s finest landscapes and is 

internationally important for its heather moorland, blanket bog and rare birds. The special qualities of the area which 

contribute to its distinctive 'sense of place' can be summarised as: 

 

 Wild open spaces 

 A special place for wildlife 

 A landscape rich in heritage 

 A living landscape 

 Delicious local food and drink 

 A place to enjoy and keep special 

 

The AONB designation means that the natural beauty of the landscape should not only be conserved and enhanced, but 

also that recreation and sustainable rural development should be promoted to help to sustain the landscape and its 

communities.   

 

 

The AONB Partnership and Unit 
 

The AONB is managed by a partnership of local councils, utility company, landowners, farmers, voluntary organisations, 

wildlife groups, recreation groups, and government agencies, who work to protect, conserve and enhance the natural 

and cultural heritage of this special area.   

 

The Partnership is funded by eight local authorities (Craven District Council, Lancashire County Council, Lancaster City 

Council, North Yorkshire County Council, Pendle Borough Council, Preston City Council, Ribble Valley Borough 

Council, Wyre Council), United Utilities and the Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (Defra). 

 

The AONB Unit is the staff team, who are employed on behalf of the AONB Partnership, to pre
[...]
the NUCLNP 

Hay Meadows Group  

 

Develop and 

disseminate best 

practice advice and 

guidance with NUC 

LNP for species-rich 

grassland restoration 

Regulaly attend  NUC 

LNP board meetings 

and annual forum 

 

Active involvement of 

AONB unit and local 

farmers in NUCLNP 

High Nature Value 

Farming Group 

 

Regulaly attend  NUC 

LNP board meetings 

and annual forum 

 

Active involvement of 

AONB unit and local 

farmers in NUCLNP 

High Nature Value 

Farming Group 

 

 EL 

 

 

 

 

SR/EL 

 

 

 

 

EL 

 

 

 

SR/EL 

P
age 36



AONB Unit Business Plan 2017 - 2020 

 

and management 

OL4 Work with others, in particular the local authorities, to establish development management and other policies/strategies, which result 

in positive outcomes for the landscape quality of the AONB 

We will: 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 AONB MP 

2014 – 2019 

Objectives 

Unit lead 

and support 

OL4.1 Provide appropriate advice, support and formal 

responses to development proposals and consultations on 

policies/strategies that affect the AONB and its setting (in 

particular planning applications, local plan consultations and 

other local, sub-national and national strategies) 

 

Appropriate responses 

provided 

Appropriate 

responses provided 

Appropriate responses 

provided 

1.1, 1.7 EL 

OL4.2 Continue working with Electricity Northwest to deliver 

a programme of projects to underground overhead power 

lines in the AONB  

At least 2 UVA 

projects delivered 

 

 

At least 2 UVA 

projects delivered 

 

At least 2 UVA projects 

delivered 

 

1.1, 1.7 EL 

OL4.3 Liaise with local authority planning officers on relevant 

AONB planning concerns (landscape character, wind energy, 

tourism business development, energy efficiency in older 

buildings) 

Planning and 

development seminar 

held 

 Planning and 

development seminar 

held 

1.1, 1.2, 1.7 EL 

P
age 37



AONB Unit Business Plan 2017 - 2020 

 

Resilient and su
[...]
 

P
age 63



P
age 64


	Agenda
	 Schedule
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 November 2016
	5 AONB Budget Update
	Appendix A

	7 Delivering the AONB Management Plan
	Appendix B - AONB Unit Activity Report and Business Plan
	Appendix C - Forest of Bowland AONB Business Plan 2017 - 2020 draft_final






Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg](}‘

7/ FOREST OF

~7 > BOWLAND

Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty




Forest of Bowland Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty Joint Advisory Committee
Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 20th April, 2017 at 2.00 pm in Sports Pavilion, Bentham Moor Road, Burton-in-Lonsdale, Carnforth, LA6 3LJ
Present:
	Chair

	

	County Councillor Albert Atkinson, Lancashire County Council

	

	Committee Members

	

	Councillor John Browne, Preston City Council
County Councillor Mrs Susie Charles, Lancashire County Council

Councillor Mrs Rosemary Elms, Ribble Valley Borough Council

Councillor Jane Parkinson, Lancaster City Council

Councillor James Starkie, Pendle Borough Council

Councillor Ian Thompson, Craven District Council

Michael Helm, LALC

David Kelly, Ramblers Association

Councillor Colin Price, Yorkshire Local Councils Association

Mr Andrew Taylor, Bowland Land Managers Forum



	Officers

	

	Alison Boden, Wyre Borough Council
Cathy Hopley, Forest of Bowland AONB Unit

Sandra Silk, Forest of Bowland AONB Unit

Liz Small, North Yorkshire County Council

Mike Williams, Pendle Borough Council



	Apologies

	

	County Councillor Kevin Ellard, Lancashire County Council

Councillor Val Wilson, Wyre Borough Council

Mike Burke, Natural England

Jeremy Duckworth, Bleasdale Estate

Graham Jones, Royal Society for the Protection of Birds (RSPB)


	David Hewitt, Ribble Valley Borough Council
David Porter, Lancaster City Council

Alex Shutt, Ribble Valley Borough Council

Tom Wiggans, Preston City Council


	


<AI1>

	1.  
	Welcome, Introductions and Apologies



County Councillor Albert Atkinson welcomed all to the meeting.

Apologies were presented on behalf of the Committee members and Officers listed above.

Before the meeting started the Committee received a presentation from Sarah Littlefield, the Secretary and Project Manager for the Lune Rivers Trust, a charity dedicated to the conservation, protection, rehabilitation and improvement of the River Lune throughout its whole length and its associated tributaries.

Sarah described a number of current and recently completed projects undertaken by the Trust. These included working with businesses and partners to mitigate the impacts of the December 2015 floods and to put in place measures to prevent any future flooding.  

The Trust was also working with partners to:

· Open up manmade obstacles allowing the upstream movement of migratory fish;
· Restore and repair the spawning side channels and pond of the Lansil section of the Lune; 
· Provide innovative solutions for improving water quality and flood risk management throughout the North West. 
Other activities included:

· Working with 16 to 25 year olds to help build up their CV's through environmental volunteering and project work through the 'Dirtworks' initiative.  
· Working with volunteers from the Lancaster and Morecambe College to clear flood damaged areas and assist with a number of environmental projects; 

· Hosting several events to log and remove invasive non-native species from the area including Himalayan Balsam and Japanese Knotweed;
· Providing educational presentations for local community groups and schools.
Sarah also reported that the red squirrel population was doing well in the North West. This was in part due to the culling of grey squirrels in the area. Sarah invited anyone interested in increasing the red squirrel population or managing the grey squirrel population to contact her.

The Committee noted the presentation and thanked Sarah for her informative contribution.

</AI1>

<AI2>

	2.  
	Disclosure of Pecuniary  Interests



None declared.
</AI2>

<AI3>

	3.  
	Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 November 2016



Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 3 November 2017 be signed and confirmed by the Chairman. 
</AI3>

<AI4>

	4.  
	Matters Arising



There were no matters arising from the Minutes.
</AI4>

<AI5>

	5.  
	AONB Budget Update



Elliott presented a report on the revised and updated budget for 2017/18.  

The revised estimates took account of the protected AONB funding settlement agreed by Defra in January 2016. In addition, minor adjustments had been made to salaries and on-costs to reflect the 1% local authority pay increase.

The budget allowed for £97,671 for an annual programme of projects to help deliver the AONB management plan.  Elliott emphasised that this 'Projects funding' would continue to be used for match–funding to attract additional funding.  

Resolved: That the revised AONB budget for 2017/18 be noted.
</AI5>

<AI6>

	6.  
	AONB Partner Updates



The Chairman asked representatives of partner organisations around the table to update the Committee on activities.

Alison Boden referred to the earlier presentation with regard the Lune Rivers Trust. She advised that Defra was currently developing a strategic plan to improve the water environment of the River Lune and the River Ribble. Alison therefore suggested that this would be a good time to approach Defra with the aim of securing funding in this respect. This could be used to develop community involvement projects such as identifying the number of invasive non-native species of plants along the catchment areas.  

Alison circulated a leaflet with details of the Garstang Walking Festival which would be held from the 6th to 14th May, 2017.   

Mike Williams reported that the Pendle Walking Festival would be held from the 12th to 20th August.  The meeting was informed that the event would promote the Pendle Way which was now 30 years old, and complement the work of the Pendle Hill Landscape Partnership.

Andrew Laycock circulated a short guide on the advice available to eligible businesses wishing to obtain grant funding for projects in the Craven District.  He advised that businesses should be encouraged to apply for funding and urged interested parties to contact the District Council as soon as possible. 

Resolved: That the updates as set out above, be noted.

</AI6>

<AI7>

	7.  
	Delivering the AONB Management Plan



A) AONB Unit Activity Report, October 2016 – April 2017

The Committee received the AONB Activity report which provided details of some of the key AONB projects and activity delivered by the AONB Unit, since the last meeting in November. These included:

· The Bees Needs and Pollinator project – This would assist large scale land-owners within the Northern Upland Chain to support the five strategic aims of the National Pollinator Strategy.

· Funding for additional peatland restoration on the Abbeystead Estate.

· The delivery of 18 hedge-laying training days during 2016/17. 

· Obtaining funding for maintenance and fingerpost signage. 

· Producing the 'AONB Discovery Guide' which included details of 'Festival Bowland 2017'.

· Meeting with partners to discuss future actions to address the decline in the UK curlew population.

In addition, the meeting was informed that the AONB Unit was looking at the governance arrangements of Champion Bowland.  It was hoped that by the end of the year, Champion Bowland would be established as Charitable Incorporated Organisation and registered as a charity. This would hopefully enable it to extend and enhance the range of its planned activities and fund raising opportunities. 

The meeting was also given an update on the establishment of the Northern Hill Farmers Panel.  It was noted that their remit would include promoting high nature value farming in the uplands and supporting development of future agri-environment schemes to support HNV farming, as the UK leaves the European Union. 

B) Draft AONB Unit Business Plan 2017/18

The Committee received the draft AONB Unit Business plan which represented an ambitious programme of activity whilst recognising the current economic climate.

Alison Boden commented that Wyre Borough Council had a large volunteer base and would welcome the opportunity of participating in a variety of funded projects with various AONB partners in the future. 

Resolved: That:

i) The AONB Unit Activity Report be noted.

ii) The AONB Unit Business Plan 2017/18 be approved. 

The panel will seek to represent hill farmers in discussions with Government ministers and officials on how they can help 
</AI7>

<AI8>

	8.  
	Pendle Hill Landscape Partnership Update



Cathy informed the meeting that work was underway on the Stage 2 Heritage Lottery Fund application which would be submitted in September 2017. 

She also presented an update on the Partnership's programme of planned projects. These were categorised under 4 headings – 'Environment', 'Economy', 'Everyone' and 'Bringing it altogether':

Environment projects would include:
· Repairing the network of dry stone walls and hedgerows that give the landscape its characteristic appearance.

· Seeking funding to repair footpaths and to provide a shelter for walkers on the Pendle Hill summit. 

· Further work to restore woodlands and eradicate invasive species.  

Economy projects would include:

· Creating opportunities for graduate trainees. 

· Developing the 'Discover Pendle' guide to promote tourism and boost the local economy.
· Working with Lancaster University on the 'What's a hill worth' project. 

Everyone – Projects providing an opportunity for everyone included:

· A series of linked projects investigating and interpreting the Pendle Radicals: free thinkers and non-conformists.

· A number of developing projects including the Story Map and the PEN project (focusing on providing outdoor opportunities for people suffering from isolation or mental health issues).
· Community archaeology and heritage placements to widen understanding and interest.

· Funding.

Bringing it all together:

· To weave together the two different sides of the hill, , and the variety of people who live, work in and visit the area with a creative approach, building cohesion, introducing dialogue and creating shared points of view. 

The Committee raised questions in relation to the proposed shelter for walkers as referred to above. In response, Cathy advised that they were working with Manchester University on a design for the proposed shelter which would be built into the existing dry stone wall and remain open-topped whilst still offering shelter from the wind. 

Resolved: That the oral update be noted. 

</AI8>

<AI9>

	9.  
	Urgent Business



There were no items of urgent business.
</AI9>

<AI10>

	10.  
	Provisional Dates of Next Committee Meetings



The Committee noted that the next two meetings would be held on Thursday 19 October 2017 in Ribble Valley and Thursday 19 April 2018 in Lancaster.
</AI10>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

	
	Samantha Gorton
Democratic Services

	
	

	Lancashire County Council

County Hall
Preston
	


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

	1. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

1
6

